



RESEARCH ARTICLE

Bio-efficacy of herbicide mixtures on weed dynamics in direct wet-seeded rice

Ashirbachan Mahapatra¹, Sanjoy Saha^{2*}, Sushmita Munda², Bhabani Sankar Satapathy², Sunita Meher³ and Hemant Kumar Jangde³

Received: 21 March 2022 | Revised: 11 October 2022 | Accepted: 14 October 2022

ABSTRACT

Weed infestation is the major yield limiting factor in direct wet-seeded rice (WSR). Herbicides use is gaining acceptance among the farmers as it is easy, economical, time saving, and efficient to manage weeds. The herbicide mixtures with different modes of action are preferable to use in rotation. An experiment was conducted to evaluate and identify a suitable pre-mix herbicide mixture and its dosage rate to get optimum weed management and rice yield in WSR during wet seasons of 2017 and 2018 at research farm of ICAR–National Rice Research Institute, Cuttack, Odisha, India using randomized complete block design with three replications. Nine treatments were tested including: *viz.* post-emergence application (PoE) of floryprauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 120, 150, 180 and 360 g/ha; floryprauxifen-benzyl at 25 and 30 g/ha PoE; bispyribac-sodium 30 g/ha PoE; weed free and weedy check. Among the herbicide treatments, floryprauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE was most effective to control weeds with the lowest weed density, biomass, and weed index, lower weed persistence index and highest weed control index, weed control efficiency, crop resistance index, treatment efficiency index and weed management index at 60 days after sowing in WSR with higher rice grain yield, and was at par with the weed free. In weedy check, 40% rice yield loss was recorded. Thus, floryprauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE may be recommended for effective weed control in direct wet-seeded rice.

Keywords: Direct-seeded rice, Floryprauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl, Herbicide, Weed management, Wet-seeded rice

INTRODUCTION

Rice cultivation is an integral part of Indian agricultural economy being the second largest rice producer in the world. The average rice yield in India was 2.7 t/ha with total rice production of 116.42 Mt from an area of 43 Mha (Shahbandeh 2021). The lower rice productivity in India is due to different biotic and abiotic constraints. Among different biotic stresses, weed infestation is responsible for 40-60% yield loss (Dass *et al.* 2017) which accounts for about \$4.42 billion every year in India (Gharde *et al.* 2018).

With the growing water and labour scarcity, farmers are adopting direct-seeded rice (DSR) as the method of crop establishment instead of the conventional puddled transplanted rice (PTR) (Rao *et al.* 2007). DSR is advantageous over transplanting due to faster and easier planting, reduced labour and drudgery, earlier crop maturity by 7-10 days, more

efficient water use, higher tolerance of water deficit, lower methane emission and often higher profit in areas with an assured water supply (Balasubramanian and Hill 2002, Rao *et al.* 2007, Chauhan 2012).

Direct wet-seeded rice (WSR) is the method, where pre-germinated rice seeds are sown or broadcasted in puddled soil (Rao *et al.* 2017). The rainfed lowland ecosystem occupies nearly 35% (14.8 Mha) of total rice planted area in India *i.e.* 43 m ha, where, there is a possibility of puddling and sowing of pre-germinated rice seeds (Subbaiah and Balasubramanian 2000). However, WSR is very prone to weed infestation (Saha and Munda 2018) as the weed seeds emerge and grow along with the crop right from the beginning; especially the early emerging grassy weeds only are capable of reducing the grain yield even up to 50-91% (Rao *et al.* 2007 and Saha *et al.* 2021). Among different weed management methods, chemical method is easy, economical, efficient and effective way to suppress weeds (Bhurer *et al.* 2013). But the continuous use of same herbicide with same mode of action leads to weed flora shift and development of herbicide resistance in weeds. Therefore, herbicide mixtures with different spectrum of weed control that are more effective are essential to manage weeds in DSR. This

¹ Centurion University of Technology and Management, Paralakhemundi 761211, Odisha, India

² ICAR – National Rice Research Institute, Cuttack, Odisha 753006, India

³ Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492012, India

* Corresponding author email: ssahacri@gmail.com

study was conducted to evaluate and identify a suitable pre-mix herbicide mixture and its dosage rate to get optimum weed management and rice yield in WSR.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted at Institute Research Farm of ICAR-National Rice Research Institute, Cuttack (Odisha) (20°27'2 102 2 N, 85°56'2 92 2 E; 24 m above mean sea level) during wet seasons of 2017 and 2018. The experiment soil was sandy clay loam with pH 7.8 with low available N (215.4 kg/ha), medium available P (48 kg/ha), high available P (322.8 kg/ha) and medium organic carbon (0.52%). The experiment was laid out in Randomized Complete Block Design with nine treatments and three replications. The treatments include: post-emergence application (PoE) of florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 12% EC (w/v) 120 (20+100) g/ha, 150 (25+125) g/ha, 180 (30+150) g/ha and 360 (60+300) g/ha; florpyrauxifen-benzyl 2.5% EC (w/v) 25 g/ha, 30 g/ha; bispyribac-sodium at 30 g/ha; weed free and weedy check.

The field was prepared by mould board plough followed by puddling using a disc harrow. The gross and net plot size were 6.0 m x 5.0 m and 5.1 m x 4.0 m, respectively. The test variety 'Naveen' (115 days duration, Indica type) was sown manually at 20 cm apart rows with a seed rate of 40 kg/ha on 13th and 11th June during 2017 and 2018 respectively. Light irrigation was given and the field was kept saturated during the first 10 days. Thereafter thin layer of standing water (1-2 cm) was maintained for 21 days after rice emergence. Afterward, 2-3 cm depth of irrigation water was applied after disappearance of water in the field till 15 days before maturity. Bispyribac-sodium was sprayed 10 days after seeding (DAS) at 2-3 leaf stage of weeds and all the other herbicides were sprayed at 15 DAS on saturated soil (after draining out water) using a knapsack sprayer fitted with flat fan nozzle with spray volume 300 l/ha and spray pressure 200 kPa. The field was irrigated 48 hours after spraying. The untreated weedy check (control) was kept undisturbed and the weed free plots were kept weed free during the entire cropping period. Recommended fertilizer application (N:P:K: : 100:60:40 kg/ha) was followed, with full dose of P and K application as basal during final land preparation and the N fertilizer application in four equal splits at 15, 30, 45 and 60 DAS. The crop was harvested on 6th and 3rd October 2017 and 2018, respectively.

The data on associated weeds was recorded at 30 and 60 DAS. Weed count was done randomly from three spots by placing quadrat of 50 cm x 50 cm (0.25 m²) in each plot. Weeds present in quadrat were uprooted carefully along with roots. The root portion was cleaned thoroughly so that the attached soil would be detached. Then the weeds were oven dried at 60°C for 36 to 48 hours. After complete oven drying, the dry matter of weeds (biomass) were recorded. Similarly, five random rice plants were selected from each plot and their biomass was measured and computed to per meter square values at 30 and 60 DAS. The weed density and biomass data were computed to per meter square values and were subjected to square root of transformation *i.e.* $\sqrt{x+0.5}$ for statistical analysis. Yields from different plots were recorded at harvest. Different weed indices *viz.* weed control index (WCI), weed control efficiency (WCE), weed index (WI), weed persistence index (WPI), crop resistance index (CRI), treatment efficiency index (TEI) and weed management index (WMI) (Sarma 2016); and summed dominance ratio (SDR) (Kim *et al.* 1983) were calculated using the following equations.

$$WCI = \frac{\text{Weed biomass in control (weedy) plot} - \text{Weed biomass in treated plot}}{\text{Weed biomass in control (weedy) plot}} \times 100$$

$$WCE = \frac{\text{Weed density in control plot} - \text{Weed density in treated plot}}{\text{Weed density in control plot}} \times 100$$

$$WI = \frac{\text{Yield from weed free plot} - \text{Yield from treated plot}}{\text{Yield from weed free plot}} \times 100$$

$$WPI = \frac{\text{Weed biomass in treated plot}}{\text{Weed biomass in control plot}} \times \frac{\text{Weed density in control plot}}{\text{Weed density in treated plot}}$$

$$CRI = \frac{\text{Dry weight produced by the crop in treated plot}}{\text{Dry weight produced by the crop in control plot}} \times \frac{\text{Weed biomass in control plot}}{\text{Weed biomass in treated plot}}$$

$$TEI = \frac{(\text{Yield from treated plot} - \text{Yield from control plot}) / \text{Yield from control plot}}{\text{Weed biomass in treated plot} / \text{Weed biomass in control plot}}$$

$$WMI = \frac{(\text{Yield from treated plot} - \text{Yield from control plot}) / \text{Yield from control plot}}{(\text{Weed biomass in control plot} - \text{Weed biomass in treated plot}) / \text{Weed biomass in control plot}}$$

$$SDR = \frac{\left[\frac{\text{Weed density of a given species}}{\text{Total weed density}} \times 100 \right] + \left[\frac{\text{Weed dry weight of a given species}}{\text{Total weed dry weight}} \times 100 \right]}{2}$$

The data were subjected to the Analysis of Variance using the Statistical Analysis System (SAS) and significant differences among the treatment means tested Fisher's protected Least Significant Difference (LSD) test at $\sqrt{x+0.5}$.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Effect on weeds

The weed flora in the experimental field was dominated by grasses *viz.* *Echinochloa colona*, *Leptochloa chinensis*; sedges *viz.* *Cyperus difformis*, *Cyperus iria*, *Fimbristylis mileacea* and broad-leaved

weeds (BLWs) viz. *Sphenoclea zeylanica*, *Marsilia quadrifolia* during both the years. Other weeds observed in lower density were *Panicum repens*, *Alternanthera sessilis*, *Eclipta alba*, and *Ludwigia octovalvis*. In the control (weedy) plots, density of sedges was the highest at all stages of the crop, though the biomass of grasses was the highest at 30 DAS. Similar findings were also reported in direct-seeded rice (Saha and Munda 2018). Among the weeds appeared in the weedy plot, the density of sedges was the highest (42 and 37%), followed by grasses (35 and 27%); and BLWs (23 and 36% at 30 and 60 DAS, respectively). The weed biomass of grasses, sedges and BLWs were 58, 23 and 19% at 30 DAS and 34, 46 and 20% at 60 DAS, respectively among the weeds that occurred in the weedy check.

All the treatments significantly influenced the weed density at both 30 and 60 DAS (Table 1). Except *E. colona*, the density of all other weeds increased from 30 to 60 DAS. *E. colona* and *C. difformis* were the early competitors under grasses and sedges, respectively and their density decreased gradually due to their shorter (50-60 days) lifespan. Among the grasses, *L. chinensis* continued to compete with the crop during entire crop period. Among the sedges, *C. iria* and *F. miliacea* posed maximum competition during 30-60 DAS and the major broad-leaved weeds i.e. *S. zeylanica* and *Marsilea quadrifolia* competed moderately throughout the crop growing period. The treatment, florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 360 g/ha PoE, recorded the lowest total weed density at 30 DAS, but at high dose it caused rice phyto-toxicity

that caused emergence and growth of new flushes of weeds that led to higher total weed density at 60 DAS. Significantly the lowest total weed density was observed with florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE which was at par with florpyrauxifen-benzyl at 30g/ha PoE as reported earlier in aerobic rice (Sreedevi *et al.* 2020).

All the weed control treatments affected weed biomass significantly (Table 2). Weed biomass followed similar trend as weed density. The density of sedges was the highest among the weed categories, but the grasses weed biomass was higher at 30 DAS. At 60 DAS, biomass of sedges was highest. florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 150 g/ha PoE recorded lowest total weed biomass and at 60 DAS it was at par with florpyrauxifen-benzyl 30 g/ha PoE.

The highest WCI was observed under florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 150 g/ha PoE followed by florpyrauxifen-benzyl at 30 g/ha PoE (Table 3). Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 360 g/ha PoE (85.90%) controlled the weed population at 30 DAS but it could not control weeds at 60 DAS (46.83%) due to phytotoxic effect caused by its higher dose on crop resulting in greater weed emergence at the cleared space which caused increased weed competition (Table 3). At 60 DAS, the highest WCI was observed under florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 150 g/ha PoE (54.08%).

Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl at 360 resulted in higher WPI (1.11 and 0.65 at 30 and 60 DAS, respectively) which was followed by

Table 1. Effect of treatments on weed density (no./m²) at 30 and 60 DAS in WSR (pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Grasses				Sedges				BLWs				Others		Total			
	<i>E. colona</i>		<i>L. chinensis</i>		<i>C. difformis</i>		<i>F. miliacea</i>		<i>C. iria</i>		<i>S. zeylanica</i>		<i>M. quadrifolia</i>		30 DAS	60 DAS		
	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS						
FPB+CFB 120 g/ha	2.77 ^b (7.20)	1.92 ^{ab} (3.20)	3.29 ^c (10.30)	4.09 ^c (16.20)	2.63 ^c (6.40)	1.84 ^b (2.90)	2.83 ^b (7.50)	3.65 ^b (12.80)	2.95 ^d (8.20)	4.25 ^{bc} (17.60)	3.13 ^b (9.30)	3.87 ^c (14.50)	2.61 ^{cd} (6.30)	3.78 ^b (13.80)	4.35 ^c (18.40)	5.31 ^b (27.70)	8.61 ^b (73.60)	10.45 ^{bc} (108.70)
FPB+CFB 150 g/ha	2.19 ^{ad} (4.30)	1.76 ^b (2.60)	2.86 ^c (7.70)	3.44 ^d (11.30)	1.92 ^c (3.20)	1.34 ^c (1.30)	2.47 ^c (5.60)	2.95 ^c (8.20)	2.45 ^c (5.50)	4.05 ^c (15.90)	2.79 ^c (7.30)	3.27 ^d (10.20)	2.28 ^d (4.70)	2.86 ^c (7.70)	3.85 ^d (14.30)	4.32 ^c (18.20)	7.29 ^d (52.60)	8.71 ^c (75.40)
FPB+CFB 180 g/ha	2.02 ^d (3.60)	1.79 ^b (2.70)	2.81 ^c (7.40)	3.96 ^c (15.20)	1.73 ^f (2.50)	2.30 ^a (4.80)	1.95 ^d (3.30)	3.49 ^{bc} (11.70)	1.70 ^f (2.40)	3.86 ^c (14.40)	2.66 ^c (6.60)	4.38 ^{bc} (18.70)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	3.89 ^b (14.60)	3.33 ^c (10.60)	5.27 ^b (27.30)	6.07 ^c (36.40)	10.48 ^b (109.40)
FPB+CFB 360 g/ha	0.71 ^e (0.00)	1.55 ^b (1.90)	2.59 ^f (6.20)	3.55 ^d (12.10)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	1.97 ^b (3.40)	1.79 ^d (2.70)	3.13 ^c (9.30)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	3.49 ^d (11.70)	2.28 ^d (4.70)	4.09 ^c (16.20)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	3.55 ^b (12.10)	2.81 ^f (7.40)	4.59 ^c (20.60)	4.64 ^f (21.00)	9.37 ^c (87.30)
FPB 25 g/ha	2.83 ^b (7.50)	2.02 ^a (3.60)	3.55 ^b (12.10)	4.45 ^b (19.30)	2.97 ^b (8.30)	2.21 ^{ab} (4.40)	2.81 ^{bc} (7.40)	3.66 ^b (12.90)	3.70 ^b (13.20)	4.56 ^b (20.3)	3.18 ^b (9.60)	4.11 ^c (16.40)	2.77 ^c (7.20)	3.90 ^b (14.70)	4.72 ^b (21.80)	5.46 ^b (29.30)	9.36 ^b (87.10)	11.02 ^b (120.90)
FPB 30 g/ha	2.37 ^c (5.10)	1.82 ^b (2.80)	2.85 ^c (7.60)	3.65 ^d (12.80)	2.28 ^d (4.70)	1.76 ^b (2.60)	2.61 ^c (6.30)	3.18 ^c (9.60)	3.30 ^c (10.40)	4.09 ^c (16.20)	2.88 ^c (7.80)	3.44 ^d (11.30)	3.00 ^{bc} (8.50)	3.56 ^b (12.20)	4.24 ^c (17.50)	5.07 ^b (25.20)	8.27 ^c (67.90)	9.65 ^c (92.70)
BPS 30 g/ha	2.21 ^c (4.40)	1.48 ^b (1.70)	3.11 ^d (9.20)	4.69 ^b (21.50)	2.77 ^c (7.20)	2.37 ^a (5.10)	2.93 ^b (8.10)	3.70 ^b (13.20)	3.58 ^b (12.30)	4.68 ^a (21.40)	3.11 ^b (9.20)	4.51 ^b (19.80)	3.26 ^b (10.10)	3.96 ^b (15.20)	4.96 ^b (24.10)	5.81 ^{ab} (33.30)	9.22 ^b (84.60)	11.48 ^b (131.20)
Weed free	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)
Weedy check	5.22 ^a (26.70)	2.39 ^a (5.20)	4.00 ^a (15.50)	5.36 ^a (28.20)	4.88 ^a (23.30)	2.17 ^a (4.20)	3.27 ^a (10.20)	4.36 ^a (18.50)	4.07 ^a (16.10)	5.01 ^a (24.60)	3.87 ^a (14.50)	5.10 ^a (25.50)	3.73 ^a (13.40)	4.55 ^a (20.20)	5.45 ^a (29.20)	6.19 ^a (37.80)	12.22 ^a (148.90)	12.83 ^a (164.20)
LSD (p=0.05)	0.19	0.47	0.12	0.31	0.14	0.29	0.20	0.45	0.17	0.37	0.18	0.39	0.40	0.45	0.35	0.58	0.87	1.04

BPS: bispyribac-sodium, BLWs: broad-leaved weeds, CFP: cyhalofop-butyl, DAS: days after sowing, FPB: florpyrauxifen-benzyl, LSD: least significant difference; Figures within and without parentheses indicate original and transformed values, respectively.

Table 2. Effect of different weed control treatments on weed biomass (g/m²) at 30 and 60 DAS in WSR (pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Grasses				Sedges				BLWs				Others		Total			
	<i>E. colona</i>		<i>L. chinensis</i>		<i>C. difformis</i>		<i>F. miliacea</i>		<i>C. iria</i>		<i>S. zeylanica</i>		<i>M. quadrifolia</i>		30 DAS	60 DAS		
	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS						
FPB+CFB 120 g/ha	1.83 ^b (2.84)	1.60 ^b (2.05)	2.37 ^{bc} (5.12)	2.72 ^b (6.89)	1.23 ^{bc} (1.01)	1.39 ^c (1.44)	1.04 ^b (0.58)	2.26 ^{bc} (4.63)	1.82 ^{bc} (2.81)	2.53 ^b (5.90)	1.06 ^{bc} (0.62)	1.51 ^c (1.77)	1.71 ^{cd} (2.41)	1.89 ^c (3.09)	3.17 ^b (9.56)	4.30 ^c (17.99)	5.93 ^b (34.65)	
FPB+CFB 150 g/ha	1.48 ^{cd} (1.69)	1.33 ^c (1.27)	2.22 ^c (4.42)	2.57 ^b (6.09)	1.00 ^c (0.51)	1.07 ^d (0.65)	0.96 ^{bc} (0.43)	1.76 ^d (2.61)	1.55 ^c (1.89)	2.42 ^b (5.36)	0.99 ^{bc} (0.49)	1.32 ^d (1.24)	1.41 ^b (1.49)	1.39 ^d (1.43)	1.49 ^d (1.73)	2.92 ^b (8.01)	3.63 ^d (12.65)	5.21 ^c (26.66)
FPB+CFB 180 g/ha	1.39 ^d (1.42)	1.49 ^c (1.73)	2.76 ^b (7.13)	2.89 ^b (7.85)	0.95 ^c (0.40)	1.70 ^b (2.39)	0.87 ^c (0.25)	2.38 ^{bc} (5.15)	1.15 ^d (0.82)	2.51 ^b (5.82)	0.97 ^{bc} (0.44)	1.67 ^{bc} (2.28)	0.71 ^c (4.50)	2.24 ^b (3.51)	2.00 ^{cd} (10.85)	3.37 ^b (13.97)	3.80 ^d (40.57)	6.41 ^b (40.57)
FPB+CFB 360 g/ha	0.71 ^e (0.00)	1.31 ^d (1.22)	2.54 ^{bc} (5.97)	2.79 ^b (7.30)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	1.48 ^c (1.69)	0.84 ^c (0.21)	2.14 ^c (4.09)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	2.39 ^b (5.23)	0.90 ^c (0.31)	1.57 ^{bc} (1.98)	0.71 ^c (4.38)	2.21 ^b (2.45)	1.72 ^d (10.60)	3.33 ^b (8.94)	3.07 ^e (36.49)	6.08 ^{bc} (36.49)
FPB 25 g/ha	1.86 ^b (2.96)	1.68 ^b (2.31)	2.67 ^{bc} (6.65)	2.77 ^b (7.18)	1.35 ^{bc} (1.31)	1.64 ^{bc} (2.19)	1.03 ^b (0.57)	2.49 ^b (5.68)	1.74 ^{bc} (2.53)	2.64 ^b (6.49)	1.07 ^{bc} (0.64)	1.58 ^{bc} (2.00)	1.57 ^b (1.97)	1.74 ^c (2.54)	2.78 ^b (7.22)	3.29 ^b (11.35)	4.93 ^b (23.85)	6.26 ^{bc} (38.73)
FPB 30 g/ha	1.58 ^c (2.01)	1.52 ^b (1.80)	2.32 ^c (4.89)	2.54 ^b (5.95)	1.11 ^c (0.74)	1.34 ^c (1.29)	0.99 ^{bc} (0.49)	2.17 ^c (4.22)	1.75 ^{bc} (2.57)	2.45 ^b (5.55)	1.01 ^{bc} (0.52)	1.37 ^{cd} (1.38)	1.55 ^b (1.89)	1.44 ^d (1.56)	2.32 ^c (4.89)	3.18 ^b (9.63)	4.30 ^c (18.00)	5.65 ^c (31.38)
BPS 30 g/ha	1.49 ^{cd} (1.73)	1.26 ^d (1.09)	2.52 ^{bc} (5.86)	2.93 ^b (8.11)	1.39 ^b (1.44)	1.74 ^b (2.54)	1.06 ^b (0.62)	2.51 ^b (3.22)	1.93 ^b (2.82)	2.71 ^b (6.85)	1.15 ^b (0.82)	1.71 ^b (2.42)	1.72 ^b (2.49)	1.81 ^c (7.98)	2.91 ^b (11.23)	3.42 ^b (24.12)	4.96 ^b (24.12)	6.43 ^b (40.81)
Weed free	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^f (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)
Weedy check	3.32 ^a (10.52)	1.96 ^a (3.34)	3.93 ^a (14.93)	4.81 ^a (22.64)	2.04 ^a (3.68)	2.14 ^a (4.09)	1.14 ^a (0.79)	2.94 ^a (8.14)	2.45 ^a (5.52)	4.91 ^a (23.62)	2.11 ^a (3.97)	2.57 ^a (6.11)	2.18 ^a (4.26)	3.08 ^a (8.99)	3.76 ^a (13.67)	5.43 ^a (28.95)	7.61 ^a (57.34)	10.31 ^a (105.88)
LSD(p=0.05)	0.18	0.16	0.42	0.49	0.26	0.17	0.12	0.31	0.31	0.59	0.24	0.16	0.33	0.29	0.53	0.57	0.46	0.64

BPS: bispyribac-sodium, BLWs: broad-leaved weeds, CFP: cyhalofop-butyl, DAS: days after sowing, FPB: florpyrauxifen-benzyl, LSD: least significant difference, WSR: wet-seeded rice
 Figures within and without parentheses indicate original and transformed values, respectively.

Table 3. Effect of treatments on different crop and weed indices at 30 and 60 DAS in WSR (pooled data of two years)

Treatment	WCI		WCE (%)		WPI		CRI		TEI		WMI	
	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS
FPB+CFB 120 g/ha	68.63	67.27	50.57	33.80	0.63	0.49	4.50	4.23	1.56	1.50	0.71	0.73
FPB+CFB 150 g/ha	77.94	74.82	64.67	54.08	0.62	0.55	7.79	6.86	2.56	2.24	0.72	0.75
FPB+CFB 180 g/ha	75.64	61.68	75.55	33.37	1.00	0.58	4.02	2.75	1.35	0.86	0.43	0.53
FPB+CFB 360 g/ha	84.41	65.54	85.90	46.83	1.11	0.65	5.07	2.81	1.18	0.54	0.22	0.28
FPB 25 g/ha	58.41	63.42	41.50	26.37	0.71	0.50	2.89	3.25	1.01	1.15	0.72	0.66
FPB 30 g/ha	68.61	70.36	54.40	43.54	0.69	0.52	4.84	5.17	1.62	1.72	0.74	0.72
BPS 30 g/ha	57.94	61.46	43.18	20.10	0.74	0.48	2.50	2.94	0.92	1.01	0.67	0.63
Weed free	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.68	0.68
Weedy check	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	-	-

AMI: agronomic management index, BPS: bispyribac-sodium, BLWs: broad-leaved weeds, CRI: crop resistance index, CFP: cyhalofop-butyl, DAS: days after sowing, FPB: florpyrauxifen-benzyl, TEI: treatment efficiency index, WCE: weed control efficiency, WCI: weed control index, WI: weed index, WMI: weed management index, WPI: weed persistence index, WSR: wet-seeded rice

florpyrauxifen-benzyl + g/ha PoE cyhalofop-butyl at 180 g/ha PoE (0.58) and 150 g/ha PoE (0.55) (Table 3) indicating resistance of escaped weeds to control measures.

The crop resistance index (CRI) indicates increased vigour of crop plant due to weed control measures. Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE recorded maximum crop resistance to grow (7.79 and 6.86 at 30 and 60 DAS, respectively) followed by florpyrauxifen-benzyl 30 g/ha PoE (5.17) at 60 DAS (Table 3) indicating much less harmful effect of herbicides on crop as compared to other treatments.

Treatment efficiency index (TEI) indicates the weed killing potential of a particular herbicide

treatment. Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE showed maximum TEI at both 30 (2.56) and 60 (2.24) DAS (Table 3) followed by florpyrauxifen-benzyl 30 g/ha PoE (1.62 and 1.72 at 30 and 60 DAS respectively).

Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE showed maximum weed management index (WMI) (0.75) closely followed by florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 120 g/ha PoE (0.73) and florpyrauxifen-benzyl 30 g/ha PoE (0.72) (Table 3). The lowest WMI was observed under florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 360 g/ha PoE due to its phyto-toxicity to rice.

Among the grasses, *L. chinensis* recorded highest SDR than *E. colona* at both 30 and 60 DAS

(Table 4). Whereas, among the sedges, *C. iria* and *F. miliacea* dominated over *C. difformis* at 60 DAS and among the BLWs both *S. zeylanica* and *M. quadrifolia* were moderately dominant at 60 DAS as reported in aerobic rice system (Rahman *et al.* 2012).

Effect on rice

The treatments didn't influence the crop biomass significantly at 30 DAS but at 60 DAS (Table 5) the highest crop growth was recorded under weed free plots followed by florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE.

The highest grain yield was recorded in the weed free, which was at par with florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE (Table 5). Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 120 g/ha PoE, florpyrauxifen-benzyl 25 g/ha PoE and bispyribac-sodium 30 g/ha PoE recorded at par yield. The florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/

ha PoE recorded 12.6% yield advantage over the recommended herbicide bispyribac-sodium 30 g/ha PoE supporting the findings of Meher *et al.* (2018) and Sreedevi *et al.* (2020). The uncontrolled weeds in the weedy check caused around 40% rice grain yield loss (Table 5). Florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 g/ha PoE restricted the yield loss at 6.83% showing 12.6% yield advantage over the recommended herbicide bispyribac-sodium due to broad spectrum weed control during the critical crop-weed competition period.

It may be concluded that florpyrauxifen-benzyl + cyhalofop-butyl 150 (25+125) g/ha PoE was the most effective herbicide mixture to control weeds in WSR as it recorded lowest weed density, biomass, weed index, weed persistence index and highest weed control index, weed control efficiency, crop resistance index, treatment efficiency index and weed management index and higher rice grain yield which was at par with the weed free.

Table 4. Effect of treatments on summed dominance ratio of different weed species at 30 and 60 DAS in WSR (pooled data of two years)

Treatment	Grasses				Sedges						BLWs				Others	
	<i>E. colona</i>		<i>L. chinensis</i>		<i>C. difformis</i>		<i>F. miliacea</i>		<i>C. iria</i>		<i>S. zeylanica</i>		<i>M. quadrifolia</i>		30 DAS	60 DAS
	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	60 DAS				
FPB+CFB 120 g/ha	12.78	4.43	21.23	17.39	7.15	3.41	6.71	12.57	13.38	16.61	8.04	9.22	9.62	9.83	21.09	26.54
FPB+CFB 150 g/ha	10.77	4.11	24.79	18.91	5.06	2.08	7.02	10.33	12.70	20.60	8.88	9.09	10.36	7.79	20.43	27.09
FPB+CFB 180 g/ha	10.03	3.37	35.68	16.62	4.87	5.14	5.43	11.69	6.23	13.75	10.64	11.36	0.00	12.22	27.12	25.85
FPB+CFB 360 g/ha	0.00	2.76	48.15	16.93	0.00	4.26	7.60	10.93	0.00	13.87	12.92	11.99	0.00	12.93	31.32	26.32
FPB 25 g/ha	10.51	4.47	20.89	17.25	7.51	4.65	5.44	12.67	12.88	16.77	6.85	9.36	8.26	9.36	27.65	25.47
FPB 30 g/ha	9.34	4.38	19.18	16.38	5.52	3.46	6.00	11.90	14.80	17.58	7.19	8.29	11.51	9.07	26.47	28.94
BPS 30 g/ha	6.19	1.98	17.58	18.13	7.24	5.06	6.07	12.15	13.94	16.55	7.14	10.51	11.05	9.17	30.79	26.45
Weed free	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Weedy check	18.14	3.16	18.22	19.28	11.03	3.21	4.11	9.48	10.22	18.65	8.33	10.65	8.21	10.40	21.73	25.18

BPS: bispyribac-sodium, BLWs: broad-leaved weeds, CFB: cyhalofop-butyl, DAS: days after sowing, FPB: florpyrauxifen-benzyl, WSR: wet-seeded rice

Table 5. Effect of treatments on crop dry matter (at 30 and 60 DAS) and grain yield (at harvest) in WSR (pooled data of two years)

Treatment	Rice biomass (g/m ²)		Rice grain yield (t/ha)			Weed index
	30 DAS	60 DAS	2017	2018	Pooled	
FPB+CFB 120 g/ha	6.75	17.67 ^d	4.62 ^{bc}	4.74 ^b	4.68 ^{bc}	11.20
FPB+CFB 150 g/ha	8.21	22.04 ^b	4.88 ^{ab}	4.94 ^{ab}	4.91 ^{ab}	6.83
FPB+CFB 180 g/ha	4.68	13.45 ^f	4.12 ^c	4.22 ^c	4.17 ^c	20.87
FPB+CFB 360 g/ha	3.78	12.37 ^f	3.65 ^c	3.79 ^c	3.72 ^c	29.41
FPB 25 g/ha	5.74	15.15 ^e	4.42 ^{bc}	4.50 ^{bc}	4.46 ^{bc}	15.28
FPB 30 g/ha	7.27	19.56 ^c	4.70 ^b	4.78 ^b	4.74 ^b	10.06
BPS 30 g/ha	5.02	14.44 ^{ef}	4.30 ^{bc}	4.42 ^{bc}	4.36 ^{bc}	17.31
Weed free	8.60	26.35 ^a	5.24 ^a	5.33 ^a	5.27 ^a	-
Weedy check	4.78	12.76 ^f	3.08 ^d	3.20 ^d	3.14 ^d	40.42
LSD (p=0.05)	NS	1.10	0.53	0.49	0.52	-

BPS: bispyribac-sodium, CFB: cyhalofop-butyl, DAS: days after sowing, FPB: florpyrauxifen-benzyl, LSD: least significant difference, NS: not significant, WSR: wet-seeded rice

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors render thanks to Dow AgroSciences India Pvt. Ltd, for providing herbicide samples.

REFERENCES

- Balasubramanian V and Hill JE. 2002. Direct seeding of rice in Asia: emerging issues and strategic research needs for the 21st century, pp 15-39. In: *Direct seeding: research issues and opportunities. Proceedings of the International Workshop on Direct Seeding in Asian Rice Systems: Strategic Research Issues and Opportunities*. Eds. (Pandey S, Mortimer M, Wade L, Tuong TP, Lopez K, Hardy B, editors.), 25-28 January 2000, Bangkok, Thailand. Los Baños (Philippines): International Rice Research Institute.
- Bhurer KP, Yadav DN, Ladha JK, Thapa RB and Pandey K. 2013. Effect of integrated weed management practices on performance of dry direct seeded rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Agronomy Journal of Nepal* **3**: 53–63.
- Chauhan BS. 2012. Weed ecology and weed management strategies for dry-seeded rice in Asia. *Weed Technology* **26**: 1–13.
- Dass A, Shekhawat K, Choudhary AK, Sepat S, Rathore SS, Mahajan G and Chauhan BS. 2017. Weed management in rice using crop competition-a review. *Crop Protection* **95**: 45–52.
- Gharde Y, Singh PK, Dubey R P and Gupta, P. 2018. Assessment of yield and economic losses in agriculture due to weeds in India. *Crop Protection* **107**: 12–18. 10.1016/j.cropro.2018.01.007.
- Kim SC, Park RK and Moody K. 1983. Change in the weed flora in transplanted rice fields as affected by introduction of improved rice cultivars and the relationship between weed communities and soil chemical properties. *Research Reports of the Office of Rural Development (Korea R.)* **25** (c): 90–97.
- Meher S, Tiwari N, Saha S, Mahapatra A and Jangde HK. 2018. Efficacy of Herbicide Mixtures on Yield and Yield Attributes in Wet Direct Seeded Rice. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences* **7**: 4071–4076.
- Rahman M, Juraimi AS, Suria J, Man AB and Anwar P. 2012. Response of weed flora to different herbicides in aerobic rice system. *Scientific Research and Essays* **7**(1): 12–23.
- Rao AN, Wani SP, Ramesha MS and Ladha JK. 2017. Rice Production Systems. Chapter 8. Pp. 185-205, In: *Rice Production Worldwide*. (Eds. B.S. Chauhan *et al.*), Springer International Publishing AG 2017 185.
- Rao AN, Johnson DE, Sivaprasad B, Ladha JK and Mortimer AM. 2007. Weed management in direct-seeded rice. *Advances in Agronomy* **93**: 153–255.
- Saha S and Munda S. 2018. Efficacy of Metamifop against grassy weeds in direct-sown rice (*Oryza sativa*) and its impact on succeeding crop. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **88**: 41–46.
- Saha S, Munda S, Singh S, Kumar V, Jangde HK, Mahapatra A and Chauhan BS. 2021. Crop establishment and weed control options for sustaining dry direct seeded rice production in Eastern India. *Agronomy* **11** (2): 389.
- Sarma A. 2016. *Numerical Agronomy*. Kalyani Publishers, B-I/1292, Rajinder Nagar, Ludhiana – 141 008, India.
- Shahbandeh S. 2021. Top countries based on production of milled rice | Statista. Statista. <https://www.statista.com/statistics/255945/top-countries-of-destination-for-us-rice-exports-2011/> (Accessed on 25 February 2022)
- Sreedevi B, Singh A, Thakur C, Kumar MP, Mehra V, Mahenderkumar R and Srivastava GK. 2020. Weed Control by Single Post-emergence Combination Herbicide Floryprauxifen-Benzyl Plus Cyhalofop-butyl in Aerobic Rice. *Current Journal of Applied Science and Technology* **39**: 109–122.
- Subbaiah SV and Balasubramanian V. 2000. Wet seeding of rice in India. DRR (ICAR)-CREMNET (IRRI), Project Report, August 2000, DRR (ICAR), Hyderabad, India, and IRRI, Philippines.